
 
 
 

 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ADVISORY GROUP 

09 October 2012 from 5.30 pm in the 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

AGENDA 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

 

Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Fittock and Walshe 

Other  Members: Mr. Czarnowski and Cllr. Parry 

and a Management Team representative. 

 

1. Welcome  

 

  

 

2. Apologies for Absence  

 

  

 

3. Minutes  

 

(Pages 1 - 6)  

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 7 

June 2012  

 

  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

  

 

 Any interests not already registered  

 

  

5. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  

 

(Pages 7 - 8)  

 

6. Allocations and Development Management Plan  

 

(Pages 9 - 22) Hannah 

Gooden 

Ext. 7178 

 

7. Gypsy and Traveller DPD Update  

 

(Pages 23 - 

36) 

Hannah 

Gooden 

Ext. 7178 

 

8. Local Development Framework - Annual 

Monitoring Report  

 

(Pages 37 - 

40) 

Helen French 

Ext. 7357 

 

9. Any other business  

 

  

 

10. Date of next meeting 5 December 2012  

 

  

 

 



 

 

 

Membership of the Advisory Group 

• The appropriate Portfolio Holders – Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

• Chairman of Development Control Committee – Cllr. Mrs. Dawson 

• The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee 

and Chairmen the Environment, Social Affairs and Services Select Committees – 

Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe. 

• A Management Team representative (can change as and when appropriate 

depending on the subject under consideration by the Group) 

• One town and parish council representative (to be nominated by the local area 

committee of the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) with a preference for 

the Chairman of the KALC (Sevenoaks Branch) or his representative) 

• At least two representatives from Local Strategic Partnership (In the case of 

District Council, which shares a joint LSP with Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge & 

Malling, these representatives would be drawn from the Sevenoaks District 

Community Partnership) – representatives can change as and when appropriate 

depending on the subject under consideration by the Group; 

• That the Chairman of the Group, in consultation with the Community and Planning 

Services Director, be authorised to invite relevant Officers and representatives 

from the Sevenoaks District Community Partnership as and when appropriate. 

 

 



1 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2012 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 

Present: 
Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

 
Cllrs. Davison, Fittock and Walshe 

 
Cllr. Parry (KALC Representative) 

 
Cllrs. Clark, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Parkin and Raikes were also present. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, 

Mrs. Dawson, Mr. Coupland and Mr. Czarnowski 

 
Mr. Alan Dyer (Group Manager – Planning), Mr. Steve Craddock (Senior 

Planning Officer) and Mr. David Lagzdins (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

1. Welcome  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2. Minutes  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework 

Advisory Group held on 12 March 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr. Fittock declared a personal interest in minute item 5 as a member of Swanley Town 

Council and in minute item 7 as it related to the Swanley Town Centre Regeneration area 

as a trustee of Swanley Town Centre Recreation Ground. 

Cllr. Parry declared a personal interest in minute item 5 as a member of both Sevenoaks 

Town Council and Kent County Council. 

Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Davison declared personal interests in minute item 5 as 

members of Edenbridge Town Council. 

4. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  

The completed actions were noted. 

5. Community Infrastructure Levy Public
[...]
was a good foundation for the Development Plan Document (DPD). 

One Member commented that the survey should have gone wider than merely the 

existing residents in the district as the survey dealt with travelling populations. The 

survey would not therefore cover those who would move into or through the district. 

Another Member, who was not on the Advisory Group, noted that there was an existing 

imbalance through the district of where Gypsy and Traveller accommodation was based. 

He asked that there be no presumption in the DPD that existing sites expand. Officers 

advised that the Accommodation Assessment would not be binding as to how any 

provision would be made and where. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 7 June 2012 

4 

 

Members commended the report and agreed that it was considerably better than the 

study in 2006. 

Resolved: That the Council’s Gypsy and Traveller DPD be prepared on the basis of 

the findings of the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation 

Assessment. 

7. Allocations and Development Management Plan  

The Group Manager – Planning reminded Members that the Allocations and 

Development Management Plan reported to the Advisory Group on 12 March 2012 had 

been a working draft. The working draft was subject to changes in allocations and 

changes in the finalised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

The report set out those changes to the Development Management Policies which would 

be needed since the NPPF had been finalised. The Group Manager – Planning 

emphasised that Policy NPPF 1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) was 

regularly being inserted by Inspectors into DPDs during examination. If the amendments 

proposed to bring the plan into conformity with the NPPF were not made then the 

document would be found unsound.  

A Member noted that the NPPF presumption in favour of sustainable development stated 

that any development should be cons
[...]
 and that there would be no 

barrier to the paper mill. Development would also have an impact on air quality and 

highways, which had got worse in the area since the matter was considered in 2010. 

The Manor House, New Ash Green 

It was noted that the site was subject to ongoing stakeholder discussions. A Local 

Member, not on the Group explained that there had been a large response to the 

consultation and, except for those with an interest in development, respondents were 

almost exclusively against the proposals. They did not want to lose the largest 

employment site in the parish. 

Station Approach, Edenbridge 

Members were not certain that the owners of the site, Network Rail, also owned the 

entrance to the site. 

New Ash Green Village Centre, New Ash Green 

A Local Member, not on the Group, considered that parking could be a concern with the 

site. The site would not merely require the re-provision of parking to replace that which 

would be lost by the development. It would also need added provision for the increased 

demand that redevelopment, especially the residential development, would create. 

Warren Court, Halstead 

The representative of the Kent Association of Local Councils informed the Group that the 

local Parish Council had declared a preference for this site to be allocated for social 

housing. 

Land west of Bligh’s Meadow, Sevenoaks 

A Member suggested that the loss of 100 public parking spaces should be a 

consideration in any future use of the site. The loss of parking could neutralise any 

economic gain from the development of the site. Officers confirmed parking was noted 

as a factor to be considered in its future use. 

Post Office/BT Exchange, South Park, Sevenoaks 

Officers confirmed that the BT site could be available towards the end of the plan period. 

Members proposed that the two sites be considered separately as it was so uncertain 

when the BT site could become available. 

In response to a question the 
[...]
unity to submit 

comments or supplement their previously submitted comments. 

Action: Officers to remove reference to Leigh’s Builders Yard, Edenbridge since 

outline planning permission had now been granted for the site. 

Resolved: That the revised Allocations and Development Management Plan is 

noted and, subject to consultation, supported and that discussions continue with 

local stakeholders/site promoters on site allocations in order to progress the plan 

to pre-submission publication. 

8. Any other business  

There was no other business. 

9. Date of next meeting - 3 October 2012.  

The proposed date of the next meeting of the Advisory Group was noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



ACTION SHEET - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 07.06.12 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Officers to clarify in the CIL Preliminary draft 

charging schedule consultation document when 

residential care homes would be charged. 

Document amended to make it clear that 

proposed “residential” charge applies to 

Use Class C3. 

Steve Craddock 

Ext. 7315 

ACTION 2 Officers to remove the specific population 

projection from the CIL Preliminary draft 

charging schedule consultation document and 

to round the estimated costs of infrastructure 

projects. 

Changes made to the consultation 

document. 

Steve Craddock 

Ext. 7315 

ACTION 3 Officers to wording to the Allocations and 

Development Management Plan to reflect the 

NPPF statement that a development should be 

considered sustainable where it was in line with 

up-to-date local plans where they existed. 

Incorporated, August 2012. Alan Dyer 

Ext. 7196 

ACTION 4 Officers to add references to the appropriate 

paragraphs of the NPPF throughout the 

Allocations and Development Management 

Plan. 

Completed, August 2012. Alan Dyer 

Ext. 7196 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



ACTION 5 Officers to remove ref
[...]
es set out in the 

Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

This report supports all the key aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Group Manager Planning – Mr Alan Dyer 

Recommendation: That the revised Allocations and Development Management Plan be 

noted and supported and that the Plan be recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

 

pre-submission publication. 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the publication and adoption of the Allocations 

and Development Management Plan. 

Background 

1 The Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) contains proposals 

for the development of key sites and detailed development management policies 

which, in combination with Core Strategy policies, will provide the framework 

against which future development proposals will be assessed and determined. 

The ADMP is required to be consistent with the adopted Core Strategy and in 

general conformity with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Once the 

ADMP is adopted as a Development Plan Document (DPD), together with the Core 

Strategy, it will replace all of the remaining saved policies of the Sevenoaks 

District Local Plan. The draft document can be taken into account in determining 

planning applications, but is only afforded limited weight at this stage, until it has 

been externally examined and adopted. The document is provided at Appendix A 

and the related site allocations pro-forma at Appendix B. All appendices are 

available online and hard copies can be provided to Members on request. 

2 Several consultation rounds have taken place on draft proposals for site 

allocations, development management policies and open space allocations. The 

most recent consultations focused on ten supplementary site allocations, which 

are referenced in further detail in this report: 

• January - March 2010 – Allocations (Options) consultation  

• May – August 2011 
[...]
tainable 

development and positive planning. Additional changes are set out below: 

11 Insertion within Policy SC1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) of 

model policy wording on sustainable development provided by the Planning 

Inspectorate and it currently appears to be mandatory for all DPDs to include this 

policy. The policy summarizes the key facets of the NPPF and it states that the 

Council will reflect the presumption in favour of sustainable development 

contained in the NPPF. 

12 Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been prepared which 

provides additional interpretation of the Green Belt policies set out in the 

Allocations and Development Management Plan (see Appendix C). It covers new 

buildings and provides a local interpretation of NPPF Policy, which allows for 

limiting infilling in villages, provided it does not have an adverse impact on the 

openness of the Green Belt. The document also covers conversions, extensions, 

replacement dwellings, commercial development, agriculture, leisure, change of 

use and it provides design guidance and worked examples of how policies will be 

applied. This document will be reported back to committee for review, together 

with any consultation comments received, prior to its adoption.   

Site Allocations – Update 

13 The Council undertook a supplementary consultation (March – May 2012) on ten 

proposed site allocations, nine of which were previously allocated for a different 

use within the draft document, and one of which is a new site. Neighbouring 

properties, local stakeholders, statutory consultees and the LDF mailing list were 

all sent copies of this consultation, which was also publicised on our website and 

by press release. The consultation on Broom Hill Swanley was extended for six 

weeks (June – August 2012), following feedback from local representatives. The 

sites are listed below, together with the number of consultation responses 

received. 
[...]
llage Centre, New Ash Green                                            50 50 

H2(g) Powder Mills (Former GSK Site), Leigh 75 n/a 

    

 TOTAL 192 237 

 

Summary of Housing Supply Components as at 1 April 2012 No. of units 

Completions 2006 – 2012  

 

1,360 

Permissions (at 01.04.2012)  

 

970 

Windfall Allowance Small Sites (2017 – 2026) 

   

432 

Permissions granted on proposed allocations since 01.04.2012 

(Leigh Builders Yard, Edenbridge & Garden Cottages, Leigh) 

20 

Proposed Housing Allocations (See Policy H1 table above) 

 

674 

Proposed units from Mixed Use Allocations (See Policy H2 table above) 

 

192 

TOTAL 3,648 

Conclusion and Next Steps 

17 The ADMP has been reviewed and updated in relation to the publication of the 

NPPF and progress on allocated site.  The report enables Members to consider 

changes to the plan, and recent consultee representations on site allocations.   

18 It is recommended that the revised Allocations and Development Management 

Plan be noted and supported and that the Plan be recommended to Cabinet and 

Full Council for pre-submission publication. 

19 Following publication there will be a further opportunity to make representations 

before submission for independent examination to confirm the soundness of the 

plan. 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

 

Options 

20 The options are to agree, vary or reject the document. The document is 

considered appropriate to assist in achieving the detailed objectives of the Core 

Strategy. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

21 Budgetary provision has been made for the cost involved in preparing the 

Allocations and Development Management Plan.  Combining the Allocations and 

development policies into one document will achieve a significant budget saving 

in publication and examination costs compared with maintaining two separate 

DPDs. 

Community Impact and Outcomes, Equality and Sustainability Impacts  

22 These issues are addressed in the preparation
[...]
out in the Town and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 20



 

 

Country Planning Local Development (England) Regulations, at which time it will 

formally seek the views of key stakeholders in accordance with the Council’s 

Statement of Community Involvement. 

Appendices A Allocations and Development Management Plan 

(available online) 

B Site Allocations Pro Forma (available online) 

C Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document 

(available online) 

D Supplementary consultation responses (available 

online) 

Background Papers: Core Strategy, adopted February 2011 

Supplementary Site Allocations consultation March 

2012 

Contact Officer(s): Hannah Gooden Ext 7189 

Kristen Paterson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning Services  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PLAN - UPDATE  

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP  - 9  October 2012 

Report of the: Community and Planning Director  

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary  

The planning policy team is preparing a consultation draft of the Gypsy and Traveller Plan 

which will allocate sites to meet the identified need in the District. It is important to plan to 

meet this need, as without the identification of suitable sites, the Council will find it hard to 

resist new proposals for sites across the District, regardless of their location, as strategic 

provision will not have been identified.  The Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 

Accommodation Assessment March 2012 found a need to allocate 40 pitches from 2012-

2016 and an indicative need for a further 32 pitches from 2017 to 2026.  An assessment of 

the existing sites with temporary permission and unauthorised sites indicates that 29 of 

these pitches could be allocated.  Another 12 pitches may be forthcoming through 

extensions to existing sites and the allocation of new sites. Further investigation of these 

sites will be carried out before the final allocations are put forward. It is anticipated that the 

public consultation exercise will be in January /February 2013.  

This report supports the Key Aim of green environment and safe and caring communities of 

the Community Plan  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Jill Davison  

Head of Service Alan Dyer  

Recommendation  to  the LDF Advisory Group   

It be RESOLVED that the report be noted  

Reason for recommendation:  To enable the Council to progress the Gypsy and Traveller 

Plan in accordance with the Local Development Scheme.  

 

Introduction 

1. National Planning Policy for Traveller Sites states that local authorities should ‘set 

pitch targets for gypsies and travellers and plot targets for travelling showpeople 

which address the likely permanent and transit site accommodation needs of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

travellers in their area, working collaboratively with neighbouring local planning 

authorities’.   

2. The Council undertook a new Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 

Accommodation Assessment (GTTAA) which was completed in March 2012. The 

study found a need for 40 pitches over the period 2012-2016 (when applying the 

planning definition tests of travelling) and an indicative need for a further 32 

pitches over the period 2017 to 2026 (a total of 72 over the period 2012-2026). 

Members will be aware that the findings of the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 

Showpeople Accommodation Assessment now form the basis for the preparation 

of the Gypsy and Traveller Plan  

The Gypsy and Traveller Plan.  

3. It is very important to make sufficient provision to meet the identified need in the 

District. Without the identification of suitable sites, the Council will find it hard to 

resist new proposals for sites across the District, regardless of their location, as 

strategic provision will not have been identified. The Gypsy and Traveller Plan will 

allow the Council, in conj
[...]
the main indicators which 

have been finalised so far. 

Housing  

4 In 2011-12, 174 net units were completed compared with 281 in the previous year.  

Although the number of completions has decreased since last year it still remains 

above the annual target of 165 units per annum. Since 2006, 1360 units have 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

been completed and the Housing Trajectory indicates that the Council is still in a 

position to meet the Core Strategy housing target.  

5 The National Planning Policy Framework requires Local Planning Authorities to have 

a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites plus an additional 5% buffer.  This 

equates to 867 dwellings for Sevenoaks District.  There are currently 819 units with 

planning permission which are expected to be completed during the period 

2012/13 to 2016/17.  An additional 703 units have been identified as having the 

potential to come forward in the next 5 years.  This gives a total of 1522 units which 

exceeds the 5 years requirement figure by 655 units.   

Sevenoaks District 5 year Land Supply 2012 

 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total 

 1 2 3 4 5  

Identified Sites 143 142 140 139 139 703 

Extants (Full & Outline) <0.2ha 

minus % non – 

implementation 

96 104 16 0 0 216 

Extants (Full & Outline) 0.2ha 

and over minus % non-

implementation 

136 149 127 119 72 603 

Supply by year 375 395 283 257 210  

Cumulative Supply 375 770 1053 1311 1522 1522  

Requirement  165 330 495 660 825 867 

 

6 59% of housing completions in 2011/12 were within the main settlements of 

Sevenoaks, Swanley and Edenbridge. 

Distribution of Housing Completions in 2011/12 

Completions 
Sevenoaks 

Urban Area 
Swanley Edenbridge 

Rest of 

District 
Total 

11-12 52 10 40 72 174 

11-12% 30% 6% 23% 41%  

Plan Period 

Total 
241 143 272 704 1360 

Plan Period % 18% 10% 20% 52%  

 

7 72% of new housing met the required Code for Sustainable Homes level or BREEAM 

standard. 

8 During 2011/12

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2012 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock, Walshe and Mr. Czarnowski 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley and Parry 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Clark, Edwards-Winser and Pett were also present. 

 

 

10. Welcome  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

11. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework 

Advisory Group held on 7 June 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

13. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  

 

The completed actions were noted. 

 

14. Allocations and Development Management Plan  

 

The Group Manager – Planning explained that responses had been received to the 

supplementary site allocations consultations since the Group had last considered the 

document. 

 

It was emphasised that local plans needed to be consistent with national policies in 

order to be found sound. Model wording had been inserted into Policy SC1 of the 

Development Management Policies to include a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Officers 

had also prepared a Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide 

further interpretation of the Green Belt policies found in the Allocations and Development 

Management Plan. The Green Belt SPD provided for a local interpretation of the NPPF 

Policy which allowed the infilling of villages provided that it did not have an adverse 

effect on the openness of the Green Belt. 

 

The total figure for housing supply in the period 2006 to 2026 was placed at 3,648. This 

was higher than the minimum figure required in the Core Strategy of 3,300 but some 

flexibility was necessary to show the plan would be sound. The proposed housing 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 9 October 2012 

8 

 

allocations in Policy H1 were at 674, higher than the figure of 561 in the 2010 

consultation. 

 

The Group considered those sites on which supplementary consultations had taken 

place. 

 

Bovis Manor House, New Ash Green 

 

A local District Councillor, who was not on the Group, stressed that the local Members 

believed the site’s omission from the 2007 employment land review was a mistake. 

Manor House was the single largest employment site in the parish, there was a shortage 

of jobs in the area and the transport links made travel to other areas difficult. Although 

the site could have a residential use it would be better for employment. Another local 

ward Member added that loss of the site would stop New Ash Green remaining a 

sustainable development in its own right. 

 

The Group Manager – Planning explained that mixed-usage posed problems because of 

the limited size of the site. 

 

Some Members of the Group voiced concern at the loss of an employment site. A 

Member suggested that although other sites may be more sustainable this site was well 

placed and could be used in the future. 

 

The Group recommended that the site should be left as non-allocated land and would 

allow any applications for the site to be considered on their merits. 

 

GSK, Powder Mills, Leigh 

 

The local Member thanked the Planning Policy Manager and Planning Officer who 

explored the site and talked to the parish council working group. She hoped some 

business would be retained on the site and supported readvertising for that purpose. It 

was felt 75 dwellings was still too many for the site, though that figure was lower than an 

earlier proposal, as the local area was isolated, had few facilities, had dangerous roads 

and the local schools were full. Further, the usual density for residential properties in a 

hamlet was 15 per hectare but the proposal amounted to 25 dwellings per hectare. She 

proposed a maximum of 60 dwellings which would equate to approximately 20 per 

hectare. 

 

The Group Manger – Planning reminded Councillors that the policy allowed for 

replacement buildings on the site so long as they would not have a greater impact on the 

area.He  thought the appropriate size of the  buffer to be placed between the 

employment and residential land may need further consideration.  This may lead to a 

limited reduction in the number of units. 

 

In light of these comments the Group recommended that Officers should review the 

approximate number of residential units on the Powder Mills site. 

 

Warren Court Farm, Halstead 

 

Officers confirmed a new plan would be produced to clarify a small adjustment to the 

Green Belt boundary. 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 9 October 2012 

9 

 

 

Broom Hill, Swanley 

 

A resident from near to the site thanked Councillors for not continuing with the 

residential elements of the allocation and proposed that the western part of the site be 

redesignated as Green Belt land. Another local resident requested the land be 

designated for high-tech jobs rather than warehouses, which would be unsuitable in the 

area due to their noise. The Group Manager – Planning reminded the meeting that 

government guidance was for flexible and market-driven uses of employment land and 

that policies should not place too many restrictions on the type of activity to take place 

on employment land. Noise and traffic would be considered in any planning application 

made. 

 

Officers considered that the open field area played a significant planning role in creating 

a visual break in the development and a buffer between the existing residential and 

proposed employment spaces. 

 

United House, Swanley 

 

A local Member, who was not on the Group, stated that it was again important to retain 

employment in the area and believed it would not be adequately replaced elsewhere. Any 

residential allocation could also impinge upon the adjacent Swantex site as residents 

would be concerned by the noise of the factory. This l had long been a source of 

employment and apprenticeships for local workers. 

 

A Member of the Group, who also sat on the Town Council, stated that the Town Council 

was concerned by the proposals which reflected a further increase of residential 

accommodation in Swanley without due consideration of the impact on schools, pollution 

and traffic. 

 

Officers advised that although Members were concerned at the number of residential 

units allocated for Swanley, the Core Strategy had proposed that 18% of the District’s 

new housing should be in Swanley as it was the second largest town in the District. There 

would no longer be housing units arising from a redevelopment of the town centre and 

there had been relatively few completions recently in Swanley. Any further reductions in 

the housing allocation would make the Council’s allocation more marginal towards the 

overall target set in the Core Strategy. The original proposal of 116 units for the site 

would be difficult to defend. 

 

Officers advised that the density of the proposal was for 75 dwellings per hectare 

whereas the original proposal had been for 50 per hectare. Officers had considered that 

the access to the site was too limited for the site to be mixed use but a well-designed 

residential application could allow parking and landscaping to act as a buffer between 

the adjacent  employment site and the proposed residential element. 

 

It was agreed that Officers would review the proposals and carry out further discussions 

with Swanley Town Council. 

 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 9 October 2012 

10 

 

Fort Halstead 

 

The meeting was advised the owners of the site were promoting its redevelopment. The 

Core Strategy had identified the site for employment and policy EMP3 was being brought 

forward and would provide criteria for future proposals to be judged against. Any 

application for residential use would need to show the residential element was necessary 

for the viability of the development and was in scale with the Green Belt and Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 

Resolved: That the revised Allocations and Development Management Plan, as 

amended, be noted and supported and that the amended Plan be recommended 

to Cabinet and Full Council for pre-submission publication. 

 

15. Gypsy and Traveller DPD Update  

 

The National Planning Policy for Traveller Sites stated that local authorities should 

provide adequate sites to meet local needs. If there were insufficient provision the 

Council would be susceptible to challenge should it refuse a particular application. The 

Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Accommodation Assessment carried out in 

March 2012 found a need to allocate 40 pitches in the District between 2012 and 2016 

and an indicative need of a further 32 pitches from 2017 to 2026. 

 

The report advised how this need could be met, without considering specific sites. The 

Group Manager planning advised that further work was being carried out to review the 

scope for making provision on non-Green Belt land. To give an indication to the Group, a 

total of 41 permanent sites by 2016 could be provided by converting temporary sites to 

permanent, converting unauthorised sites or sites with lapsed permission to permanent 

and by adopting those sites promoted by Gypsy site owners and occupiers. However, 

these were not proposals by the Council. 

 

Noting that existing provision was spread unevenly across the District, Members would 

need to consider whether future provision should follow past provision or whether it 

should be found in new sites. Within the District most permanent authorised sites were 

in Ash, followed by Swanley and then Edenbridge. Provision and future requirements 

were  higher in the District than most places in the County except for Maidstone and 

Swale. Any provision for transit camps would probably need to be considered County-

wide. 

 

The Council would also need to consider whether need would be met by private pitches 

or public ones. Members noted that private pitches would could allow sites to follow 

demand but further public sites may be required as existing ones were full and had 

waiting lists. 

 

Officers had assumed a nil net movement between mobile and bricks-and-mortar 

accommodation. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

16. Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report  

 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 9 October 2012 

11 

 

The Annual Monitoring Report covered the year ending 31 March 2012 but was 

incomplete as Officers were still awaiting further information from outside agencies. This 

interim Report was being considered by the Advisory Group before the full Report was 

submitted to Cabinet in November 2012. 

 

174 net housing units had been completed within the year 2011/12 which was above 

the target figure of 165. This meant 1,360 units had been completed since 2006 and 

the Council was still in a position to meet the Core Strategy housing target. 

 

The NPPF required the Council to have a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites 

together with a 5% buffer, which would equate to 867dwellings for the District in the 

period 2012/13 to 2016/17. The Council had identified 1522 units, which exceeded the 

target by 655 units. 

 

Average housing density continued to be above the target of 40 dwellings per hectare. 

 

Employment floorspace across the District had increased and this mostly resulted from a 

conversion in the Swanley area of a farm to mixed B use. The increase of retail 

floorspace in the main settlements had remained on target. 

 

Officers had tracked the number of empty retail units in the main centres of the District. 

5% of the units in Sevenoaks were vacant from a total of 335, with 5% from 107 units in 

Swanley and 7% from 140 units in Edenbridge. The national average figure for empty 

retail units was closer to 10%. Some Members were concerned that a number of shops 

were about to close in Sevenoaks town centre and another Member suggested the 

Council should be ready to consider pop-up units if the trend continues. Members were 

pleased there were fewer empty units than in retail centres in neighbouring districts. 

 

Action: The updated version of the Local Development Framework Annual 

Monitoring Report to be reported to the December meeting of the LDF Advisory 

Group for information. 

 

17. Any other business  

 

There was no other business. 

 

18. Date of next meeting 5 December 2012  

 

The proposed date of the next meeting of the Advisory Group was noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.42 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - 9 October 2012 

12 

 

 


